
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 25 July 2023 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Thursday, 3 August 2023 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Room C, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Billings (Chairman) 

Councillor Bryant 

Councillor Cowell (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Harvey 

 

Councillor Joyce 

Councillor Law 

Councillor Maddison 

Councillor Twelves 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 5 July 2023. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Disposal of Assets Call-In (Pages 9 - 20) 
 To consider the call-in of the Cabinet’s decision on the disposal of 

assets. 
 



  
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

5 July 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Billings (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Cowell (Vice-Chair), Douglas-Dunbar, Harvey, Joyce, Law, Barbara Lewis, 
Maddison and Twelves 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, Chris Lewis, Long and Tranter) 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Barbara Lewis in 
place of Councillor Bryant. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 March 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Budget Monitoring Outturn 2022/2023  
 
The Board considered and noted the submitted budget monitoring outturn report for 
2022/2023 which provided a high level budget summary of the Council’s final revenue 
and capital budget for the financial year 2022/2023.  The report showed a delivered 
underspend of £0.4m due to £4m underspend in Finance and £4.6m from the 
Council’s Investment Portfolio.  £33m had been spent last year against a Capital Plan 
Budget of £44m. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Place Services and Economic Growth and Deputy Leader of 
the Council, Councillor Chris Lewis, advised that a revised report would be issued to 
the Cabinet/Council to include the addition of £425k for a new sports pavilion 
(changing and social area) at Torre Valley North, which was fully funded from Section 
106 funding and other external contributions to the current Capital Programme.  The 
Cabinet Member and Deputy Director of Finance, Ian Rowswell, responded to the 
following questions: 
 

 What were the current levels of reserves. 

 Was the current level of Collection Fund Reserve appropriate at £5m taking 
into account the current collection levels for Council Tax and NNDR (this used 
to be around £2m). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 5 July 2023 
 

 

 How reliant was the budget position on Government funding for both revenue 
and capital budgets. 

 What provisions have been made in relation to the investments for changes in 
asset value. 

 What was the reason for the £0.5m underspend within Parking Services. 

 £200k had been spent on the Old Toll House which was now proposed to be 
disposed of as per a report going to the Cabinet next week, when would the 
cost of this capital project become a pressure on the revenue budget. 

 
The Board requested the following actions: 
 

 Future reports to include a header on each page. 

 A written response from the Director of Pride in Place to cover: 

 Was £600 value for money on the two solar farms and what had this 
been spent on. 

 What was the business case for the two solar farms and will the benefits 
have increased due to higher energy costs. 

 Where were we with the National Grid and options to link to the National 
Grid for any surplus electricity or if the current proposed end users fall 
through.  

 What would the impact be to the community benefit for the local 
communities if either of the schemes do not reach completion. 

 What would the costs be to put the Nightingale site back. 

 The Director of Pride in Place to provide a written response to Councillor 
Cowell regarding the changing rooms at Armada Park. 

 
4. Internal Audit Review of Torbay Food and Music Festival Process Review  

 
The Cabinet Member for Place Services and Economic Growth and Deputy Leader of 
the Council, Councillor Chris Lewis, outlined the Devon Audit Partnership report on 
the review of the Torbay Food and Music Festival and thanked them for the work that 
they had done.  He also gave a big apology on behalf of the Council to all of the 
people who bought tickets and were affected by the cancellation of the event.  He 
gave assurance that through the implementation of the recommendations in the report 
this would not happen again and responded to the following questions: 
 

 How was it decided that this event would take place and what was the 
processes that were followed. 

 Did any of the officers involved have a connection with the supplier for this 
event. 

 What checks and balances were there for decision makers and what was the 
management response when something goes wrong. 

 What were the issues around the waiver process and the rationale for a sole 
provider. 

 Were any checks done on the characters of the Directors of the supplier. 

 A lot of actions were due to be completed in June and then December, have 
the June actions been implemented. 

 Does the Devon Audit Partnership have any concerns about procurements 
between now and the full review of the procurement processes. 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 5 July 2023 
 

 

 Should this be a role for the Audit Committee. 

 Why did the Board not see the full report or at least the full paragraphs being 
referred to in the Executive Summary – it was requested that the Director of 
Finance look into this. 

 Was advan
[...]
d providers’ and moved to 14 September 2023 
meeting; and 

 
4. that the Democratic Services Team Leader be requested to write to South 

West Water’s Resilience Manager and Member of Parliament Liaison Officer to 
ask them to attend a future meeting of the Board. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



Disposal of Assets - Options Available for Call-In 
 

1. The call-in promoter will present their reasons for call-in as set out in the submitted 
paper. 

 
2. The Cabinet Member(s) will provide a verbal response to the issues raised. 
 
4. The Overview and Scrutiny Board will discuss the issues raised and then has the 

following options available: 
 

Option Subsequent Action 
A. Take no further action.  The original decision will take effect from the date of the 

meeting of the committee. 
 
B. Refer the decision back to the decision maker for reconsideration, setting out in 

writing the nature of the committee’s concerns.  Within a further ten working days, the 
decision maker will resolve to either: 

 
(i) confirm the decision without modification; or 
(ii) confirm the decision with modification; or 
(iii) rescind the decision. 
 
If the decision maker does none of the above within ten working days, the decision shall 
be deemed to have been rescinded. 

 

C. In exceptional circumstances, refer the matter to the Council for scrutiny, 
giving reasons for why the matter is being referred to Council.  Upon such 
request, the proper officer shall arrange a meeting of the Council within 20 
working days (excluding the day of receipt or the day of the meeting) or as soon 
thereafter, as is reasonably practicable, unless: 

 
(i) a normal Council meeting is scheduled within 30 working days (excluding the day 

of receipt or the day of the meeting) in which case the matter shall be referred to 
that meeting;  or 

 
(ii) if a normal Council meeting is not scheduled within 30 working days and the 

decision-maker confirms to the proper officer that he/she is content for the matter 
to be referred to the next normal Council meeting. 

 
At the Council meeting, if the Council does not object to the decision, no further 
action is necessary and the decision will be effective from the date of the Council 
meeting. 

 
Provided the decision has been made in accordance with the Policy Framework 
and the Budget, the Council has no power to amend the decision but may refer any 
decision to which it objects back to the decision maker together with the Council’s views 
on that decision and the Subsequent Action referred to in Option B shall apply. 

 
  

 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Reasons for Call-In 
Appendix 2 – Disposal of Assets Report 
Appendix 3 – Record of Decision 

Page 10



Disposal of Assets Reasons for Call-In 
 
 

There are some remaining unanswered questions regarding the item on ‘Disposal of 
Assets’ following the Cabinet meeting on the 11th July. 
 
The questions, which we would like to be discussed at Call-In are: 
 

1) What is the rationale for disposing of the assets when there are potential end 
users for the schemes which could see them regenerated and deliver an 
income to the Council? 

2) When were the potential end users of the sites informed that the sites were 
going to be sold? 

3) For the Corbin Head site, what parameters are being placed on the scale of 
any development to protect this much loved green space? 

4) Are the legal issues that were preventing redevelopment of the Old Toll 
House still present, and might the present a barrier to a disposal? 

5) Are there guarantees that a disposal will lead to  timely regeneration projects 
being started – or could developers simply sit on these assets? 

 
 
Proposer:  Councillor Long 
Seconder:  Councillor Fox 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



 

Meeting:  Cabinet Date:  11th July 2023 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Asset disposals  

When does the decision need to be implemented? 17th July 

Cabinet Memb
[...]
 

  No discernible impact 
anticipated.  

People who are lesbian, 
gay or bisexual 

  No discernible impact 
anticipated.  

People who are 
transgendered 

  No discernible impact 
anticipated.  

People who are in a 
marriage or civil 
partnership 

  No discernible impact 
anticipated.  

Women who are 
pregnant / on maternity 
leave 

  No discernible impact 
anticipated.  

Socio-economic impacts 
(Including impact on 
child poverty issues and 
deprivation) 

  No discernible impact 
anticipated.  

Page 17



 

 

Public Health impacts 
(How will your proposal 
impact on the general 
health of the population 
of Torbay) 

  No discernible impact 
anticipated.  

10. Cumulative Council Impact 

10.1 None 

11. Cumulative Community Impacts 

11.1 None 

Page 18



 

 

Record of Decisions 
 

Disposal of Assets 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 11 July 2023. 
 
Decision 
 
1) That the Director of Pride in Place be requested to instruct preparation of an outline 

planning permission for the surplus toilet blocks at Preston North and Corbyn Head and 
disposal of these assets with outline planning consent via auction; and be given 
delegated authority, in consultation with the Director of Finance and the Cabinet Member 
for Place Services and Economic Growth, for ensuring that the assets are disposed of in 
line with the objectives set out in the submitted report. 

 
2) That the Director of Pride in Place be requested to instruct the disposal of the Old Toll 

House in Torquay and be given delegated authority, in consultation with the Director of 
Finance and the Cabinet Member for Place Services and Economic Growth, for ensuring 
that the asset is disposed of in line with the objectives set out in the submitted report. 
 

3) That the Director of Pride in Place be requested to instruct a strategic review of the 
Council’s estate to identify other assets which could be disposed of to support the 
delivery of the Council’s objectives.  

 
Reason for the Decis
[...]
sed and Councillor Bye seconded a motion that 
was agreed unanimously by the Cabinet, as set out above. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
 
The following alternative options were considered discounted: 
 

 Do nothing – the Council would continue to manage the assets being recommended for 
disposal. Costs would be incurred in the management of these assets including costs 
relating to staff, repair and maintenance. The potential for a capital receipt will be missed 
and this option would not support delivery of the Council’s capital programme and wider 
objectives. 
 

 Dispose of the toilet assets without an outline planning consent – it was expected that 
this would result in a lower receipt than was optimal as potential buyers would not have 
confidence that a development would be possible on the site.  Whilst this would be a 
faster route to disposal, the expectation was that there would be a lower receipt and for 
that reason this option was not recommended. 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
Yes  
 
Does the call-in procedure apply? 
 
Yes 
 
Declarations of interest (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the 
Standards Committee) 
 
None. 
 
Published 
 
14 July 2023 
 

 
 
Signed: _________________________________________ Date:  _______________ 
 Leader of Torbay Council on behalf of the Cabinet 
 

Page 20


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Disposal of Assets Call-In
	Disposal of Assets Reasons for Call In Appendix 1
	Report to Cabinet Asset Disposal Appendix 2
	Record of Decision Disposal of Assets Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

3 August 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Billings (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brook, Bryant, Cowell (Vice-Chair), Harvey, Johns, Joyce, Long and Twelves 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Fox, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, David Thomas and 
Jacqueline Thomas) 

 

 
8. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group and 
the Conservative Group, the membership of the Board had been amended to include 
Councillors Johns, Long and Brook in place of Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Law and 
Maddison respectively. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
Subject to the value of the two solar farms being amended to £600,000, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Board held on 5 July 2023 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10. Disposal of Assets Call-In  
 
The Board had before it details of a call-in by five Members of the Council of the 
decision of the Cabinet to dispose of surplus assets.  The Call-in Promoter, Councillor 
Long, explained his reasons for call-in to the Board and the Cabinet Member for Place 
Services and Economic Growth responded.  Julie Brandon, representative from the 
Torquay Neighbourhood Forum spoke in support of development of the sites but 
raised concerns over the potential for the sites not being developed as intended. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That no further action be taken in respect of the call-in. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


